filed with the secretary of state, one copy with the commissioner of public lands of the state; one copy shall be kept in the office of the chairman of the board of harbor line commissioners, and each county shall be furnished with a correct plat of all such public ways established within its borders, and such plats shall be filed as city or town plats are filed and become a part of the county records."

Approved February 20, 1893.

CHAPTER XVIII. [S. B. No. 48.]

AUTHORIZING STATE TREASURER TO RECEIVE MONEY FOR SOLDIER'S HOME.

AN ACT authorizing the state treasurer to receive from the United States any sum of money for the benefit of the Washington State Soldiers' Home under the provisions of the act of congress approved August 27th, 1888, entitled "An act to provide aid to state or territorial homes for the support of disabled soldiers and sailors of the United States," and declaring an emergency.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Washington:

SECTION 1. The treasurer of the State of Washington is hereby authorized to receive from the United States any and all sums of money which may be paid by act of congress, approved August 27th, 1888, entitled "An act to provide aid to state or territorial homes for the support of disabled soldiers and sailors of the United States," or by any act of congress for the benefit of the Washington State Soldiers' Home, and all sums which have been heretofore paid under such authority. The sums so received shall be placed to the credit of the fund for maintenance of the Washington State Soldiers' Home without any other or further appropriation therefor.

SEC. 2. Whereas, there has already been paid to the treasurer of the State of Washington quite a large sum of

SESSION LAWS, 1893.

money pursuant to the act of congress mentioned in section 1 of this act, but there is no state law under which the same may be credited to the fund of the Washington State Soldiers' Home; therefore, an emergency is declared to exist, and this act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval by the governor.

Approved February 20, 1893.

CHAPTER XIX. [S. B. No. 32.]

RELIEF OF S. F. ALBERT.

AN ACT for the relief of S. F. Albert, ex-sheriff of Wahkiakum county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Washington:

SECTION 1. That the sum of two hundred forty (240) dollars be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the state treasury from any funds not otherwise appropriated to pay S. F. Albert, ex-sheriff of Wahkiakum county, for expenses incurred by him in enforcing the written instructions of the governor of Washington Territory relative to violations of the fishing laws on the Columbia river.

SEC. 2. The state auditor is hereby authorized to draw a warrant on the state treasurer for the said sum in favor of the said S. F. Albert, and said treasurer is hereby directed to pay said warrant out of any funds in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated.

Approved February 20, 1893

Emergency.